TOWN OF KROTZ SPRINGS OFFICIAL PROCEEDINGS

The Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the Town of Krotz Springs, State of Louisiana, met in regular session, at the regular meeting place, the town hall, Krotz Springs, Louisiana at 6:30 P.M., February 8, 2022.

There were present: Craig Burghdoff, Larry Martinez, Cindy Stelly, Nyssa Godwin, Keith Ardoin

There were absent: None

The Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the Town of Krotz Springs were duly convened as the governing authority of said town by Mayor Carroll Snyder, who then stated that the Mayor and Board of Aldermen were ready for the transaction of business.

On motion of Keith Ardoin, and duly seconded by Nyssa Godwin to approve the minutes of the regular meeting held on January 11, 2022. The motion was carried by unanimous vote.

On motion of Craig Burghdoff, and duly seconded by Cindy Stelly that all outstanding bills be paid. The motion was carried by unanimous vote.

On motion of Cindy Stelly, and duly seconded by Keith Ardoin to approve the Financial Statements and Reconciliation Worksheet. The motion was carried by unanimous vote.

Chief Susie Snyder not present due to illness. Assistant Chief of Police Nolan Noel reported that all is well in town.

Maintenance Supervisor Nina Snyder absent.

On motion of Nyssa Godwin, and duly seconded by Cindy Stelly to accept the insurance renewal with Risk Management for Workers Comp in the amount of \$27,543.27 and Rod Prejean & Associates in the amount of \$10,923.73. The motion was carried by unanimous vote.

On public comment, Mrs. Juanita Reed reported that Mrs. Joyce Soileau's sewer line was stopped and the maintenance department went two times and could not fix the problem. Mrs. Soileau called a plumber and he fixed the problem which cost her \$150.00 and the plumber said it was on the town side.

On motion of Craig Burghdoff, and duly seconded by Keith Ardoin to amend and adopt a new policy for the rental of Nall Park and Hill Park for non-profit and profit organizations. The motion was carried by unanimous vote.

Mayor Carroll Snyder informed the Council that Adrain Mouille resigned December 23, 2021.

PAGE 2 TOWN OF KROTZ SPRINGS OFFICIAL PROCEEDINGS February 8, 2022

On motion of Cindy Stelly, and duly seconded by Larry Martinez that the meeting be adjourned. The motion was carried by unanimous vote.

ATTEST:

Carroll Snyder, Mayor

Suzanne Belleau, Town Clerk

I, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the minutes of the Mayor and Board of Alderman of the Town of Krotz Springs, held February 8, 2022.

Suzanne Belleau, Town Clerk